funding plan with the trustees, whereby ordinary contributions are made into the schemes based on a percentage of active
employees’ salary.

Full actuarial reviews are completed every three years. The most recent actuarial review was carried out as at 31 December
2014. The market value of the assets of the schemes at that date was €1.76 billion, which amounted to 86.0% of the benefits
which had accrued to members based on service to and pensionable pay at the review date. Actuarial reports are available to
scheme members but are not provided for public inspection.

The principal actuarial assumptions used in the valuations were:

31 Dec
2017

% p.a.

31 Dec
2016

% p.a.

Discount Rate 1.75 1.80

Rate of inflation 1.75 1.60

Expected rate of increase of pensions in payment* 1.75 1.60

Expected rate of salary increases 1.75* 1.60

* pause to pensions in payment to 2024

 pause to pensionable pay to 2024, 1.6% thereafter

* 1.75% increase in pensionable pay other than in cases where awards of future pay increases are known

The mortality assumptions, in years, of a member retiring at age 65 were as follows:

31 Dec
2017
Male

31 Dec
2017

Female

31 Dec
2016
Male

31 Dec
2016

Female

Currently aged 45 years 23.8 25.9 23.7 25.8

Currently aged 65 years 21.4 23.9 21.2 23.7

The assets in the scheme were:

2017
€000

2017
%

2016
€000

2017
%

Equities 689,086 32.9 874,591 44.0

Property 188,936 9.0 140,651 7.1

Bonds 1,027,186 49.1 759,871 38.2

Cash/Alternatives 187,898 9.0 212,300 10.7

Total 2,093,106 100 1,987,413 100

CIÉ Group Annual Report 2017

102 103

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Change in present value of the liabilities during the year:

2017
€000

2016
€000

Opening present value of liabilities 2,717,112 2,124,241

Current service cost 73,459 45,646

Administration and other operating expenses 1,553 1,857

Interest cost 48,207 54,269

Member contributions 18,541 17,979

Net benefits paid (77,544) (74,488)

Actuarial (gains)/losses on liabilities due to changes in assumptions 97,925 531,430

Actuarial losses/(gains) on liabilities due to scheme experience (2,016) 15,852

Past service cost – 326

Closing present value of liabilities 2,877,237 2,717,112

All of the schemes’ liabilities above arise from schemes that are wholly funded.

Change in fair value of assets during the year:

2017
€000

2016
€000

Opening fair value of assets 1,987,413 1,835,838

Interest income on pension scheme assets 35,693 47,658

Employer contributions (funded schemes) 49,128 48,286

Employer contributions (unfunded arrangements) 1,320 1,339

Members contributions 18,541 17,979

Net benefits paid (77,544) (74,488)

Actuarial gains on assets 78,555 110,801

Closing fair value of assets 2,093,106 1,987,413

Actual returns on assets:

2017
€000

2016
€000

Interest income on assets 35,693 47,642

Actuarial gains on assets 78,555 110,801

Actual return on assets 114,248 158,443

CIÉ Group Annual Report 2017

102 103

Review
Financial Statem

ents
Board M

em
bers’ Statem

ent
H

ighlights

26 Capital and Other Commitments

2017
€000

2016
€000

Contracted for 38,571 69,551

Authorised by Board but not contracted for 125,654 153,430

164,225 222,981

Capital grants totalling €157 million have been approved in respect of the above expenditure (2016: €211 million).

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases at the end of the financial year were:

On plant &
equipment/

motor
vehicles

2017
€000

On plant &
equipment/

motor
vehicles

2016
€000

Within one year 3,121 3,074

Between one and five years 5,493 7,574

8,614 10,648

CIÉ Group Annual Report 2017

104 105

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

27 Financial Instruments
The Group has the following financial instruments:

2017
€000

2016
€000

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income